period both models achieve the same amount of yearly benefits as the underlying assumption is
that both solutions perform similarly. Overall the project using IoT ARM has higher cumulative
benefits of nearly 938,000 € or 13% after all considered business case periods.

5.2.2.2 Cost-benefit anaylsis

Figure 68 shows the cash flow development over the business period of six years. The
implementation without IoT ARM has a lower negative cash flow in the first period, but after the
second investment year the case with IoT ARM demonstrate a superior business performance
for the remaining analysis periods. From the third period onwards the cash flow in both
development scenarios are approximating with minor advantage for the scenario with IoT ARM.

IoT-A (257521)

Internet of Things - Architecture ©  - 89 -

Figure 68: Cash flow analysis

5.2.2.3 Sensitivity analysis

The positive result of the business case calculation shows a clear benefit for the usage of IoT
ARM. In this chapter, the robustness of the business case model will be analysed in respect of
possible changes of main influencing factors. The sensitivity analysis includes the following
aspects:

 Higher and lower internal interest rate (6%, 10% 12%)

 Raise of the risk factors (+10%, +20%, -10%)

 Longer software development time (20%, 50%)

 Benefit robustness (-10%, +10%)

In the best case scenario all critical risk factors are decreased by 10% and additionally we
assume the project can be realized 10% cheaper. Likewise, the discount factor is reduced from
8% to 6%. The results show positive increase for the business performance. The best case
scenario is driven by two assumptions. First, the cost for hardware will decrease over the time.
Second, the cost savings can be achieved, due to standards for the architecture and
technologies.

The worst case scenario simulates the situation that the stakeholders demand a higher safety
margin, which increases the discount factor to 10%. Further the software development time

[…]

In Figure 71, the yearly and cumulative cash flows are presented. The cost-benefit analysis
demonstrates a positive investment result. The discount factor is assumed with 8% and the net
present value is 805,000€. The payback period is below one year. Within Germany, according
to healthcare experts, this would meet the requirement of a one year payback period for new
investments in a German hospital.

Figure 71: Cost-benefit analysis over business case timeframe (Health care case)

IoT-A (257521)

Internet of Things - Architecture ©  - 93 -

5.3.2.3 Sensitivity analysis

With the sensitivity analysis, we can investigate the impact of changing the major calculation
variables. The following impacts shown in Table 21 will be discussed:

Model
Tested

Model element changed Change

Resulting
discounted
cumulative
cash flow
(original:
805,000€)

Remark

Cost
Model

Critical risk factors:

 software risk = SR

 hardware risk = HR

 personnel risk = PR,

 maintenance risk = MR)

CRF -10% 1,187,000€ Sensitive.
Although the

results are
sensitive to the

fluctuations in the
reoccurring and
non-reocurring

costs, a 20%
increase seems

unlikely.

CRF +10% 423,000€

CRF +20% 41,000€

System service fee (SFS) SFS + 10% 270,000€ Very Sensitive.
Moving from a
SFS of 20€ per
surgery to 23€

(15%) removes all
benefit.

SFS + 15% 0€

Benefit
Model

Benefit variation factor (BSF) BSF +10% 1,453,000€ Sensitive. The
results are

sensitive to the
fluctuations in the

benefit.

BSF – 10% 158,000€

BSF -12.4% 0€

General
Assumpt-

ions

Discount Rate (DF) DF +10% 772,000€ Insensitive. The
results are

insensitive to the
general

assumptions of
the models and
do not pose a
threat to the

overall cash flow.

Frequency of surgeries (TAoS) TaOS -25% 524,000€

TaOS + 25% 1,087,000€

TaOS -75% 0€

Table 21: Models and parameters varied in sensitivity analysis of the health care case

We note that the overall benefit is insensitive to the general assumptions, but sensitive to
changes in cost and the benefits. For the critical risk factors, it is unlikely that it would rise as
abruptly as 20% at once, and notably the cash flow still remains positive even in such a case.
Therefore this is not a great threat. The system service fee is very sensitive, but can likely be
managed and negotiated between the hospital and the service provider. Therefore, the only
remaining threat is the benefit variation factor. Out of the three components of the benefit model